
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

PENSIONS COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 

7.00 pm 
Thursday 

12 November 2020 
Virtual Meeting 

 
Members 7: Quorum 3 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

Conservative Group 
(3) 

Residents’ Group 
(1) 

Upminster & 
Cranham Residents 

Group (1) 
 

Labour Group 
(1) 

John Crowder 
(Chairman) 

Osman Dervish 
Jason Frost 

 

Stephanie Nunn 
 

Ron Ower Keith Darvill 

North Havering 
Residents’ Group 

(1) 

   

Martin Goode (Vice-Chair) 
 

Trade Union Observers Admitted/Scheduled Bodies 
Representative 

(No Voting Rights) (2) (Voting Rights) (1) 

Andy Hampshire, GMB 
 

 
 

  

 
 

For information about the meeting please contact: 
Luke Phimister 01708 434619 

luke.phimister@onesource.co.uk 

Public Document Pack



Pensions Committee, 12 November 2020 

 
 

 

Protocol for members of the public wishing to report on meetings of the London 
Borough of Havering 
 
Members of the public are entitled to report on meetings of Council, Committees and Cabinet, 
except in circumstances where the public have been excluded as permitted by law. 
 
Reporting means:- 
 

 filming, photographing or making an audio recording of the proceedings of the meeting; 

 using any other means for enabling persons not present to see or hear proceedings at 
a meeting as it takes place or later; or 

 reporting or providing commentary on proceedings at a meeting, orally or in writing, so 
that the report or commentary is available as the meeting takes place or later if the 
person is not present. 

 
Anyone present at a meeting as it takes place is not permitted to carry out an oral commentary 
or report. This is to prevent the business of the meeting being disrupted. 
 
Anyone attending a meeting is asked to advise Democratic Services staff on 01708 433076 
that they wish to report on the meeting and how they wish to do so. This is to enable 
employees to guide anyone choosing to report on proceedings to an appropriate place from 
which to be able to report effectively. 
 
Members of the public are asked to remain seated throughout the meeting as standing up and 
walking around could distract from the business in hand. 



Pensions Committee, 12 November 2020 

 
 

 

 



Pensions Committee, 12 November 2020 

 
 

 

AGENDA ITEMS 
 
1 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
 The Chairman will announce details of the arrangements in case of fire or other 

events that might require the meeting room or building’s evacuation. 
 
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 
MEMBERS  

 
 (if any) - receive 

 
 

3 DISCLOSURE OF  INTERESTS  
 
 Members are invited to disclose any interest in any of the items on the agenda at this 

point of the meeting.  
 
Members may still disclose any interest in any item at any time prior to the 
consideration of the matter. 
 
 

4 PROTOCOL FOR VIRTUAL MEETING (Pages 1 - 4) 
 
 Protocol attached to be noted by Committee. 

 
 

5 MINUTES OF THE MEETING (Pages 5 - 8) 
 
 To approve as correct the minutes of the meeting held on 1st October 2020 and 

authorise the Chairman to sign them. 
 
 

6 MINUTES OF THE LOCAL PENSION BOARD (Pages 9 - 12) 
 
 To receive the minutes of the Local Pension Board held on 22nd September 2020. 

 
 

7 OVERPAYMENT WRITE-OFF POLICY REVIEW (Pages 13 - 18) 
 
 Report and appendix attached. 

 
 

8 WHISTLEBLOWING REQUIREMENTS OF THE PENSIONS ACT (Pages 19 - 26) 
 
 Report attached. 

 
 

9 CUSTODIAN SERVICE REVIEW (Pages 27 - 34) 
 
 Report attached. 

 



Pensions Committee, 12 November 2020 

 
 

 

10 ACTUARIAL SERVICES REVIEW (Pages 35 - 40) 
 
 Report attached. 

 
 

11 INVESTMENT CONSULTANT SERVICES REVIEW (Pages 41 - 58) 
 
 Report and appendix attached. 

 

 
 Andrew Beesley 

Head of Democratic Services 
 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



1

LONDON BOROUGH OF HAVERING 
 

PROTOCOL ON THE OPERATION OF PENSIONS COMMITTEE MEETINGS DURING 
THE COVID-19 PANDEMIC RESTRICTIONS 

 
1. Introduction 
 
In accordance with the Local Authority and Police Cri
[...]
ss for the Press will be provided 
via a webcast of the meeting at www.havering.gov.uk. 
 

If the Chairman is made aware that the meeting is not accessible to the public through 
remote means, due to any technological or other failure of provision, then the Chairman shall 
temporarily adjourn the meeting immediately. If the provision of access through remote 
means cannot be restored within a reasonable period as determined by the Chairman in 
consultation with the Clerk, then the remaining business will be considered at a time and 
date fixed by the Chairman. If he or she does not fix a date, the remaining business will be 
considered at the next scheduled ordinary meeting of the Pensions Committee. 
 
 

6. Management of Remote Meetings for Members  
 
The attendance of Members at the meeting will be recorded by the Democratic Services 
Officer clerking the meeting. The normal quorum requirements for meetings as set out in the 
Council’s Constitution will also apply to a virtual meeting of Pensions Committee. 
 
Democratic Services Officers will monitor participant involvement during the virtual call to 
ensure that there are no drop outs. Members will be informed at the beginning of the meeting 
to use the chat function if they have missed part of the debate, and to request for the clerk or 
Chairman to recap briefly over what was said.  
 
In the event that a Member’s video feed has failed but he/she is able to hear what is being 
said then the Member should confirm as such using the chat function to the clerk. 
 
In the event that a Member’s audio and video feed has failed then the Chairman will invite 
the Committee to determine whether to proceed or adjourn the meeting to a later date.  
 
 

7. Etiquette at the meeting 
 
For some participants, this will be their first virtual meeting. In order to make the hearing 
productive for everyone, the following rules must be adhered to and etiquette observed: 
 

 The meeting will be presided over by the Chairman 
[...]
n them to the meeting. 

 
 

9. Public Access to Meeting Documentation following the Meeting  
 

Members of the public may access minutes, decision notices and other relevant documents 
through the Council’s website. www.havering.gov.uk 
 
For any further information on the meeting, please contact luke.phimister@onesource.co.uk, 
tel: 01708 434619. 
 
 

Page 4

http://www.havering.gov.uk/


 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
PENSIONS COMMITTEE 

Zoom 
1 October 2020 (7.00  - 10.45 pm) 

 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 
Conservative Group 
 

John Crowder (Chairman), Jason Frost and 
Philippa Crowder (In place of Osman Dervish) 
 

Residents’ Group 
 

Stephanie Nunn 
 

Labour Group 
 

Keith Darvill 
 

Independent Residents 
Group 

Martin Goode 
 

 
All decisions were taken with no votes against. 
 
The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an emergency. 
 
161 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 

MEMBERS 
 
Apologies were received for the absence of Councillor Osman Dervish with 
Councillor Philippa Crowder attending as his substitute. 
 

162 DISCLOSURE OF  INTERESTS  
 
There were no disclosures of interests. 
 

163 MINUTES OF THE MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 29 July 2020 were 
agreed as a correct record and, due to COVID-19, will be signed by the 
Chairman at a later date. 
 

164 ADMISSION OF HARRISON CATERING TO THE LBH PENSION FUND  
 
The Committee were asked to agree to admit Harrison Catering into the 
Pension Fund. The members noted that the indemnity was £12k not £55k 
as stated in the report. It was explained to the Committee that Harrison were 
already in the Pension Fund for Abbs Cross school but, as the service is for 
Gaynes School, they have to be admitted again. The Committee noted that 
it was a 3 year contract which commenced on 1st April 2020 with no new 
employees being added and a 35.7% contribution rate. 
 
The Committee agreed to admit Harrison Catering into the Pension Fund. 

Public Document Pack

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



Pensions Committee, 1 October 2020 

 
 

 

 
165 PENSION FUND PERFORMANCE FOR QUARTER ENDING JUNE 2020  

 
The report presented to the Committee provided an overview of the Fund’s 
performance for the quarter ending 30 June 2020. The Committee noted the 
value as of the 30th June 2020 was £814.36million which was an increase 
of £84.38million since 31 March 2020. The Members noted that the Fund 
had recovered all the losses sustained following the pandemic declaration 
on the 13 March 2020 in quarter 2. The Committee noted that the whole 
portfolio had performed well. 
 
Members noted the exit cap draft regulations had been published on the 8th 
September 2020. 
 
The Committee: 
 
1) Considered Hymans Market Background and Strategic Overview and 
Manager Performance Report 
 
2) Considered Hymans Performance Report and views 
 
3) Received presentations from the Fund’s infrastructure manager J.P. 
Morgan 
 
4) Considered the quarterly reports sent electronically, provided by each 
investment manager. 
 
5) Noted the analysis of the cash balances 
 

166 INVESTMENT STRATEGY UPDATE  
 
The Committee received a report updating the members on the progress of 
implementing the Investment Strategy and the Equity structure review. 
 
The Committee: 
 
1. Noted Hymans report on the Health check of the Investment Strategy and 
Equity Structure Review. 
 
2. Considered and agreed recommendations from the options outlined 
below: 
 
i. To bring the RLAM MAC allocation to 7.5% 
ii. To make a €20million commitment to the next generation Stafford 
Fund (SISF IV) 
iii. In principle, increase the infrastructure asset allocation to 10% and 
explore infrastructure options provided by the LCIV. 
iv. To retain the asset allocation to LCIV BG Global Alpha at 15% but 
rebalance back to 17.5% in line with the Fund’s rebalancing policy 

Page 6



Pensions Committee, 1 October 2020 

 
 

 

v. To increase the strategic allocation 
[...]
PENSION BOARD 

VIRTUAL MEETING 
22 September 2020 (4.00  - 5.45 pm) 

 
 
Present: 

 
Members:  Anne Giles (Scheme Member Representative) 
                  Mark Holder (Scheme Member Representative) 
 Denise Broom (Employer Representative) (Chair) 
 Andrew Frater (Employer Representative) 
  
Officer: Caroline Berry 

Debbie Ford 
 Lillian Thomas 

 Luke Phimister (Clerk) 
 
24 CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

 
25 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

26 DISCLOSURE OF INTEREST  
 
There were no disclosures of interest. 
 

27 MINUTES OF THE MEETING  
 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 1st October 2019 were agreed 
as a correct record and, due to COVID-19, will be signed by the Chairman 
at a later date. 
 

28 ACTION POINTS FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The action points were addressed at later items in the agenda. 
 

29 TO RECEIVE FEEDBACK FROM RECENT MEETINGS OF THE 
PENSIONS COMMITTEE  
 
The Board were notified that the Pensions Committee had admitted 
Caterlink into the Pension Fund, had agreed a new investment strategy and 
had agreed a business plan which was backwards looking. The Board noted 
that the Pensions Committee had commissioned Hymans to evaluate risks 
due to COVID-19 and it was suggested that mitigations were already in 
place and there were no issues arising for the Pension Fund.  
 
The Board requested that future Pensions Committee agendas are 
circulated to Board members. 

Public Document Pack

Page 9

Agenda Item 6



Local Pension Board, 22 September 2020 

 
 

 

 
30 LPP QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE REPORT  

 
The report presented to the committee updated the Board on the LPP 
Quarterly performance.  
 
The Board noted that the data given was LLP-wide rather than Havering 
specific. The Board noted that they only had the figures for cases completed 
and agreed that the visuals for elapsed time was helpful. The Board noted 
an increase in registrations, 107 in 1 month with another 109 new sign ups 
after 4 global news articles.  The Board noted that there had been a backlog 
of paperwork due to home working and 211 leavers still required information 
from the employers. Members of the Board discussed breaches and agreed 
that the Board should be made aware of any breaches and the outcomes of 
any breaches and complaints alongside the risk and compliance report. 
 
Action point: Caroline Berry to include employer performance 
document alongside the next quarterly performance report. 
 

31 RISKS REGISTER  
 
The risk register was presented to the Board and members noted there had 
been 2 new risks identified since October 2019.  
 
The risk presented to the Board was ‘Risk of failure to perform in line with 
growth expectations’ with the first objective being Climate risk. It was noted 
that the Pensions Committee would have a duty to consider climate risk 
when making investments and was therefore added to the risk register. The 
second objective presented to the Board was for financial downturn risks 
due to COVID-19. Members noted that investment levels, cash flows and 
employer contributions could be affected. 
 
 The Board agreed for the risks to be added to the register. 
 

32 COMPLIANCE CHECKLIST  
 
Officers talked the Board through the compliance checklist and members 
noted that some evidence of training needs updating and longer serving 
members will need to revisit the Pension regulator toolkit as it had been 
updated since their completion.  
 
The Board agreed for the checklist to be updated and put in priority order for 
the next meeting.  
 

33 TPR REVIEW ACTION PLAN  
 
The report presented to the Board followed a Pensions regulator review in 
summer 2019 of the Council’s processes, producers and governance in 
place. 
 

Page 10



Local Pension Board, 22 September 2020 

 
 

 

The Board noted that although the review was positive, there were still 
areas of improvement. Members notes the draft data improvement plan and, 
following comments from t
[...]
king Havering                                                                                                    [x] 
Places making Havering                                                                                                                [x] 
Opportunities making Havering                                                                                                   [x] 
Connections making Havering                                                                                                     [x]      
 
 

 
SUMMARY 

 
 
It is good practice to ensure the Council has a policy in place regarding the 
treatment of overpaid pensions following the death of a pensioner or dependant 
member.  A policy was introduced in March 2019 enabling overpayments of 
pension of less than £250 net following the death of a pensioner or dependant 
member, where there is no ongoing dependant pension payable, to be 
automatically written off. This ensures that any overpayments are treated in a fair 

Page 13

Agenda Item 7

mailto:caroline.berry@havering.gov.uk


Pensions Committee, 12 November 2020 

 
 
 

 

and equitable manner and will prevent the administration team seeking individual 
write off approvals.    

It was agreed that the policy would be reviewed annually. During 2019/2020 the 
overpayments written off in line with the policy totalled £3,361.62, which falls within 
the expected average of £5,000. 

 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
 
It is recommended that the Committee agree to the continuation of the Policy for 
the overpayment of pension following the death of a pensioner or dependant 
member for a further year. 
 
 
 

REPORT DETAIL 
 
 

1. Notification of the death of a pensioner or dependant member does not 
always happen immediately.  When notified in time the payroll team will stop 
or recall the last monthly pension payment to prevent a potential 
overpayment of pension benefits. 

2. If this is unsuccessful, the current policy allows the Pension 
[...]
discrimination, harassment, victimisation and any 
other conduct that is prohibited by or under the Equality Act 2010;  

(ii) the need to advance equality of opportunity between persons who share 
protected characteristics and those who do not, and;  

(iii) foster good relations between those who have protected characteristics and 
those who do not.  

 
Note: ‘Protected characteristics’ are: age, sex, race, disability, sexual orientation, 
marriage and civil partnerships, religion or belief, pregnancy and maternity and 
gender reassignment.   
 
The Council is committed to all of the above in the provision, procurement and 
commissioning of its services, and the employment of its workforce. In addition, the 
Council is also committed to improving the quality of life and wellbeing for all 
Havering residents in respect of socio-economics and health determinants.  We will 
ensure that disabled people with sensory impairments are able to access the 
strategy. 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 

 

 


 

HAVERING PENSION FUND 
 

Policy regarding the overpayment of pension 
following the death of a pensioner or 

dependant member 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 
March 2019 

Page 17



2 

 

 

Havering Pension Fund 

Policy regarding the overpayment of pension following the death of a 
pensioner or dependant member 
 

Purpose 

It is good practice to ensure the Council has a policy in place regarding the treatment 
of overpaid pensions following the death of a pensioner or dependant member.  This 
will ensure that any overpayments are treated in a fair and equitable manner and will 
prevent the administration team seeking individual write off approvals from the Head 
of Pensions and Treasury.   
 
The policy is designed to ensure that any overpayments are treated in a fair and 
equitable manner. 
 

Policy Detail 

Notification of the death of a pensioner or dependant member does not always 
happen immediately.  Whenever possible
[...]
tle blowing requirements of the Pensions Act 2004 
came into force. The basic requirement of this law was that nearly all persons who 
are involved with a pension scheme have a duty to report ‘as soon as reasonably 
practicable’ to the Pensions Regulator where they have ‘reasonable cause to 
believe’ that there has been a breach of law ‘relevant to the administration of the 
scheme’ which is ‘likely to be of material significance to the Regulator’. The 
Pensions Regulator issued a Code of Practice (CP1) that set out guidance on how 
to comply. 
 
The Code discusses each of these issues, in particular what the regulator sees as 
materially significant. 
 

Page 19

Agenda Item 8

mailto:Debbie.ford@


Pensions Committee, 12 November 2020 

 
 
 

 

For administering authorities and employers, an initial requirement was to establish 
procedures to identify any breaches, and then evaluate and if appropriate report to 
the Regulator. These were put in place during 2005 and part of this procedure was 
to undertake an annual review. This represents the annual review for the year up to 
30 September 2020. 

 
No possible breaches have been reported to the named officer for reporting issues 
to within Havering which is the Chief Operating Office/Statutory Section 151 
Officer. Consequently no reports have been made to the Regulator 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
 
Members note the results of the annual review and that no breaches have  been 
reported.  
 
 

REPORT DETAIL 
 

 
1. On the 6 April 2005 the whistle blowing requirements of the Pensions Act 2004 

came into force. The basic requirement of this law was that nearly all persons 
who are involved with a pension scheme have a duty to report ‘as soon as 
reasonably practicable’ to the Pensions Regulator where they have ‘reasonable 
cause to  believe’ that there has been a breach of law ‘relevant to the 
administration of the scheme’ which is ‘likely to be of material significance to 
the Regulator’.  

 
2. The Act was 
[...]
eport Author and contact details: 
 
 

Debbie Ford 
Pension Fund Manager (Finance) 
01708432569 
Debbie.ford@onesource.co.uk 

Policy context: 
 
 

Services are reviewed to ensure that the 
Pension Fund is receiving best value for 
money and is benefiting from all the 
services the custodian has to offer 

Financial summary: 
 
 

Costs for the custodial services for the 
period are met by the Pension Fund 

 

The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council 
Objectives 

 
Communities making Havering [X]  
Places making Havering  [X]  
Opportunities making Havering  [X]  
Connections making Havering  [X] 

 
 
 
 

 
SUMMARY 

 
 
 
 
 
This report reviews the performance of the Custodian, State Street, for the period 1 
October 2019 to 30 September 2020. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 27

Agenda Item 9

mailto:Debbie.ford@


Pensions Committee, 12 November 2020 

 
 
 

 

 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
 
It is recommended that the Committee notes the views of officers on the 
performance of the Custodian and makes any comment on the report which it 
considers appropriate (Table 1 and Section 3 refers). 
 
 

REPORT DETAIL 
 
 

1. Background 
 
1.1 Custodial services were formerly delivered by State Street which was 

terminated with effect from 30 September 2019. State Street were not 
looking to retain Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) clients as it 
was no longer suitable for their business model.  

 
1.2 A new custodian (Northern Trust) was appointed to commence Custodial 

and Performance measurement Services from 1 October 2019. The Pension 
Funds within oneSource and the London CIV (LCIV) now share the same 
custodian. Using a single provider across the LCIV and with other underlying 
LGPS will benefit from having opportunities for efficiencies e.g. having a 
single system for the transition process, cost benefits (economies of scale 
from the full breadth of the LCIV relationship) and reduced operational risk. 

 
1.3 Contract duration is 4 y
[...]
tract procedure rules 

Financial summary: 
 
 

Actuarial net costs are met from the 
Pension Fund or from scheme employers 
where rechargeable  

 
 

The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council 
Objectives 

 
Communities making Havering                                                                                                    [X] 
Places making Havering                                                                                                                [X] 
Opportunities making Havering                                                                                                   [X] 
Connections making Havering                                                                                                     [X]     

 
 

 
SUMMARY 

 
 
This report reviews the performance of the Actuary from the 1 October 2019 – 30 
September 2020. 
 
 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
 
Members note the views of officers on the performance of the Actuary during the 
period 1 October 2019 to 30 September 2020. 

Page 35

Agenda Item 10

mailto:Debbie.ford@onesource.co.uk


Pensions Committee, 12 November 2020 

 
 
 

 

 
REPORT DETAIL 

 
 

 

1. The Fund appointed Hymans Robertson (“Hymans”)  with a contract start date 
of the 16 July 2018 and terminates on the 15 July 2023 with an option to 
extend up to a further two years to 15 July 2025 if required  

 
2. Hymans have been with the Fund since April 2010.  

 
3. An annual assessment of the Fund’s Actuarial Services performance is in line 

with Myner’s Principle number 4 on performance measurement. 
 

4. Monitoring the contract meets post contract award procedures and ensures 
services are being delivered in accordance to the contract.  

 
5. Actuarial services includes but are not limited to completion of the triennial 

valuation exercise, Funding Strategy Statement (FSS) preparation and advice, 
annual accounting valuations of pensions liabilities (in accordance with 
Financ
[...]
   PENSIONS COMMITTEE 12 November 2020 
 
 

Subject Heading: 
 
 

INVESTMENT CONSULTANCY 
SERVICES PERFORMANCE REVIEW – 
1 October 2019 to September 2020 

SLT Lead: 
 

Jane West 

Report Author and contact details: 
 
 

Debbie Ford 
Pension Fund Manager (Finance) 
01708432569 
Debbie.ford@onesource.co.uk 

Policy context: 
 
 

LGPS (Management and Investment of 
Funds) Regulations 2016. 

Financial summary: 
 
 

Investment Consultant  fees are met from 
the Pension Fund 

 
 

The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council 
Objectives 

 
Communities making Havering [X]  
Places making Havering  [X]  
Opportunities making Havering  [X]  
Connections making Havering  [X] 

 
 
 

 
SUMMARY 

 
 
 
This report requests that Committee review performance of the Investment 
Consultant for the period 1 October 2019 to 30 September 2020 against strategic 
objectives previously set.  
 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
 
It is recommended that the Committee: 

Page 41

Agenda Item 11

mailto:Debbie.ford@


Pensions Committee, 12 November 2020 

 
 
 

 

 
 

1. Note the views of officers on the performance of the Investment Consultant 
(Hymans investment adviser) against the objectives and makes any 
comment on the report which it considers appropriate (Appendix A). 

 
 
 

REPORT DETAIL 
 
 
 

1. Background 
 
1.1    Regulation 9 (4) Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) (Management 

and Investment of Funds) Regulations 2016 state that the Fund must take 
proper advice in relation to the appointment and the terms on which the 
appointment [of an investment manager] is made. 

 
1.2   The Competition and Markets Authority (CMA) issued “The Investment 

Consultancy and Fiduciary Management Market Investigation Order 2019” 
(the ’Order’). Amongst other recommendations it includes a requirement for 
trustees to set strategic objectives for their investment consultants (IC) (Part 
7, Remedy 7). 
 

1.3    The term Investment Consultancy Services is use
[...]
adline. 

 
1.9    The CMA Order contains reporting obligations. Administering authorities will 

now be obliged to submit a statement of compliance under Part 7 of the Order 
within 12 months and 4 weeks beginning 10th December 2019 and thereafter, 
annually. This being 7 January 2021.The compliance return will include: 

 
a. Scheme the name and address of the IC provider 
b. the most recent date on which the IC provider was appointed 
c. whether the trustees have set objectives for the IC provider, and if not, 

why not 
d. whether the trustees have reviewed the objectives set for the IC provider 

and if not, why not 
e. whether the trustees have reviewed the services provided by the IC 

provider and if not, why not 
 
1.10 The Committee has historically undertaken an annual assessment of the 

IC’s performance and at Pensions Committee 12 November 2019 agreed to 
adopt the CMA format and set objectives, measure(s) of success, expected 
outcomes and expected timescales for delivery. 

  
1.11 Undertaking the review ensures that this will meet the criteria for the 

compliance return. 
 
1.12 Monitoring the contract meets also meets post contract award procedures   

and ensures services are being delivered in accordance to the contract. 
 
2 REVIEW OF THE INVESTMENT CONSULTANT SERVICE PERFORMANCE 

 
2.1 Hymans was appointed to provide Investment Advisory services using the 

“LGPS National Framework for Investment Management Consultancy 
Services” from the 1 April 2019. Contract duration is 5 years and expires on 
the 31 March 2024 with an option to extend by a further two years until 31 
March 2026. 

 
2.2 Hymans have provided investment advice to the Fund since April 2006. 

 
2.3 The core services provided by Hymans generally includes production of 

quarterly monitoring performance reports, attendance at least four Pension 

Page 43



Pensions Committee, 12 November 2020 

 
 
 

 

Committee meetings, provision of investment advice and performance 
moni
[...]
t to the Committee when 
engaging with other stakeholders 

Duration of the 
contract 

Positive feedback on 
working relationship from 
other advisors and 
stakeholders 

The IC has close working relationships to the 
Fund’s actuary which helps the understanding of 
the implications of different strategies on the 
Fund 

G. Appropriate management and 
mitigation of any conflicts of 
interest 

Duration of the 
contract 

IC promptly notifies Officers 
and any conflicts arising and 
proposed appropriate 
mitigations 

No conflict of interest has arisen during the year. 
 
We are confident that advice or comments 
provided to the Fund is independent as they do 
not receive revenue from managers relating to 
our investments. 
 
The IC does not provide advice to LCIV.  

6. Support with additional matters 
arising 

   

Outcomes Expected:      

A. Provide advice and assistance to 
the Committee on any other 
issues arising 

Duration of the 
contract 

IC demonstrates support for 
the Committee  as needed 

Investment Consultant has also provided advice 
on the suitability of investments on offer via the 
London CIV covering suitableness to the 

P
age 57



 
INVESTMENT CONSULTANT OBJECTIVES  APPENDIX A 

 

OBJECTIVE DELIVERY 
TIMESCALE 

MEASURE OF SUCCESS SERVICE ASSESSMENT  

investment strategy and the likelihood of 
engagement in their offered products. 
 
It is important that the Committee and officers 
receive expert advice on investment issues and 
how they affect the Local Government Pension 
Scheme 
 

 
 P

age 58


	Agenda
	4 PROTOCOL FOR VIRTUAL MEETING
	5 MINUTES OF THE MEETING
	Minutes

	6 MINUTES OF THE LOCAL PENSION BOARD
	Minutes

	7 OVERPAYMENT WRITE-OFF POLICY REVIEW
	APENDIX A Final Overpayment write off policy (2)

	8 WHISTLEBLOWING REQUIREMENTS OF THE PENSIONS ACT
	9 CUSTODIAN SERVICE REVIEW
	10 ACTUARIAL SERVICES REVIEW
	11 INVESTMENT CONSULTANT SERVICES REVIEW
	Investment Consultant objectives APPENDIX A V3 FINAL




Minutes of the meeting

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE
PENSIONS COMMITTEE
Virtual Meeting
12 November 2020 (7.00 - 7.55 pm)

Present:
COUNCILLORS

Conservative Group John Crowder (Chairman), Osman Dervish and
Jason Frost

Residents’ Group Stephanie Nunn
Labour Group Keith Darvill
North Havering Martin Goode
Residents Group

Upminster and Ron Ower
Cranham Residents

Group

All decisions were taken with no votes against.

The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an emergency.

169 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE
MEMBERS

There were no apologies for absence.

170 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS

There were no disclosures of interest.

171 PROTOCOL FOR VIRTUAL MEETING

The protocol was noted by the Committee.

172 MINUTES OF THE MEETING

Councillor Goode raised a mistake in which he was noted under the
incorrect party and has since been corrected.



Pensions Committee, 12 November 2020

173

174

175

176

The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 15 October 2020 were
otherwise agreed as a correct record and, due to COVID-19, will be signed
by the Chairman at a later date.

MINUTES OF THE LOCAL PENSION BOARD

The Committee were given a brief summary of the minutes of the previous
Local Pension Board meeting held on 2" September 2020. The minutes
were noted by the Committee.

OVERPAYMENT WRITE-OFF POLICY REVIEW

The report presented to the Committee gave an update on the Overpayment
write-off policy.

Members noted the policy had been implemented in March 2019 to write off
any overpayment after the death of a pensioner of up to £250 as it was
deemed not cost effective as the administration cost was £77 per case. It
was noted that the net write-off would not equal more than £5,000 per
annum and in 2019/20 the Committee noted the write-offs had totalled
£3361.62.

The Committee agreed to the continuation of the Policy for the overpayment
of pension following the death of a pensioner or dependant member for a
further year.

WHISTLEBLOWING REQUIREMENTS OF THE PENSIONS ACT

The report presented to the Committee have an update on the
whistleblowing requirements of the Pensions Act 2004.

The Committee noted that the requirements is for all persons involved with
the pension scheme to report any breaches of law which is likely to case
material significance to the Council. It was noted that there had been no
breaches reported during the year to 30 September 2020 and therefore no
reports had been made to the regulator.

The Committee noted the results of the annual review.

CUSTODIAN SERVICE REVIEW

The report presented to the Committee gave details of the performance
review for the Custodian, Northern Trust (not State Street as stated in the
report) for the period of 15t October 2019 to 30 September 2020.



Pensions Committee, 12 November 2020

177

178

Members noted Northern Trust were appointed on the 15t October 2019 for
a duration of 4 years. Members were updated on the functions of the
custodian and that performance of the custodian is measured annually. The
Committee noted that officers were satisfied with the performance of the
custodian but it was reported that there were issues with the timeliness of
invoices being received. Officers reassured members that there would be no
material financial impact but as this was the first instance of processing
invoices for Northern Trust that an understanding of the composition of the
invoices is being sought and once received will proceed with processing the
invoices.

The Committee noted the performance report submitted by officers.

ACTUARIAL SERVICES REVIEW

The report put before the Committee summarised the performance of the
actuary, Hymans Robertson, between 15t October 2019 and 30" September
2020.

Hymans Robertson was appointed in July 2018 for a term of 5 years with an
option to extend by a further 2 years. Members noted that officers were
satisfied with the service provided by the Actuary.

The Committee noted the views of officers on the performance of the
Actuary.

INVESTMENT CONSULTANT SERVICES REVIEW

The final report presented to the Committee gave detail on the performance
of the investment consultant for the period 1st October 2019 and 30th

September 2020 against strategic objectives previously set.

Members noted that Hymans and Havering had met to discuss the service
review and agreed on areas for improvement.

The Committee noted the views of officers on the performance of the
Investment Consultant.

Chairman



Pensions Committee, 12 November 2020




